
 

 
 
 
 

 

WEST YORKSHIRE ADOPTION JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held remotely (via Zoom) on 

Tuesday, 26th January, 2021 at 1.00 pm 
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
 

Adrian Farley - City of Bradford MDC 
 

Adam Wilkinson -Calderdale MBC 
 

Viv Kendrick Kirklees MBC 
 

Fiona Venner (Chair) Leeds City Council 
 

Richard Forster City of Wakefield MDC 
 
 

  
Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked 
below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of 
the meeting 
 
 

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1073&MId=10284&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1073&MId=10284&Ver=4


 

 
B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 
 resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
  
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.   
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive apologies for absence (If any) 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 28th July 2020. 
 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

7 - 12 

7   
 

  MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 
To consider any matters arising from the minutes. 
 

 

8   
 

  HEAD OF SERVICE REPORT 
 
To consider a report by the Director of Children 
and Families which sets out the developments 
within One Adoption West Yorkshire since October 
2020.  
 
 
(Report attached) 
 

13 - 
34 



 

 
D 

9   
 

  HALF YEARLY REPORT FOR ONE ADOPTION 
WEST YORKSHIRE 
 
To consider a report by the Director of Children’s 
and Families which presents  the half yearly report 
of the One Adoption West Yorkshire (OAWY), as 
detailed in Appendix A of this report, as required by 
the National Minimum Standards 2014.  
 
The purpose of the report is to enable the Joint 
Committee to monitor the management and 
outcomes of the service so that they may be 
satisfied that the agency is effective and is 
achieving good outcomes for children and/or 
services users; and satisfy themselves that the 
agency is complying with the conditions of 
registration. 
 
 
 
(Report attached) 
 

35 - 
84 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting will take place in July 
2021, exact date and time to be confirmed at a 
later date. 
 

 

 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or 
hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and to enable the 
reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of 
when and where the recording was made, the context of the 
discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that 
could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there 
should be no internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the material between 
those points must be complete. 

 

 

 

     

2      

     

    
 

 



 

 
E 

a)      

b)      

     



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 26th January 2021  

 

WEST YORKSHIRE ADOPTION JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 28TH JULY, 2020 
 
 
Present: Councillor F Venner (Leeds) – Chair  
Councillors: A Wilkinson (Calderdale MBC) and C Thirkill (City of Bradford 
MDC)  
 
In Attendance: S Johal (ODWY), J Jenkins (Calderdale MBC) and J Grieve 
(LCC) 
 

1 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

2 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  

 
 
 That, in accordance with Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following parts of the agenda designated as exempt on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information so designated as follows:-  
“The Head of Service Report” – Appendix No.3 of the submitted report were 
deemed exempt from publication in accordance with Access to Information Rule 
10.4 (3) as it included Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information). In those 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information. (Minute No. 9 referred) 

 
3 LATE ITEMS  
 

There were no late items of business identified. 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made at the 
meeting. 
 

5 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors; R Forster (City of 
Wakefield MBC) V Kendrick (Kirklees MBC) and A Farley (City of Bradford 
MDC) 
 
Councillor C Thirkill was attending in place of Councillor A Farley 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 26th January 2021  

 

6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th February 
2020 were agreed as a true and correct record. 
 

7 Matters Arising  
 

Referring to Minute No. 20 - Head of Service Report - It was reported that a 
report on Adoption Allowances (financial support for adopters and special 
guardians) was considered by the Executive Board in Calderdale, thereby 
aligning with other local authorities 
 

8 Annual Report of One Adoption West Yorkshire & Statement of Purpose  
 

The Director of Children’s and Families submitted a report which presented 
the Annual Report of the One Adoption West Yorkshire (OAWY) as required 
by the National Minimum Standards 2011 (Appendix A referred)  
 
The report requested the Joint Committee to note the revised statement of 
purpose for OAWY (as referred to Appendix B). The Statement of Purpose is 
required as part of the national minimum standard in order to be able to 
provide those services. 
 
Addressing the report the Head of Service spoke of the developments within 
One Adoption West Yorkshire from April 2019 to March 2020 which included: 
 

 COVID-19 - OAWY response 

 Use of Resources 

 Partnership Working 

 Performance Management 

 Practice, Quality of Provision and Management Oversight 

 Continuous Professional and Service Development 
 
Members noted the entire Adoption Team had been working from home since 
the 18th of March 2020, adapting to ensure that families were supported and 
children’s plans progressed as far as possible. Staff had also been supported 
with a range of measures with flexible working been encouraged. 
 
Members were informed enquiries continued to be received from people 
interested in adopting.  New online information had been created and 
complemented with regular live Facebook question and answer sessions, 
replacing other face to face information events. Initial home visits and 
assessment sessions were also taking place virtually and self-declaration 
medical assessments had been implemented for adopters in stage one of the 
process which would allow many applicants to proceed into the next stage of 
the process. Virtual Adoption Panels had also been introduced with around  
7 – 9 panels taking place each month 
 
With reference to Partnership Working, it was understood that the Centre of 
Excellence Project Team came to an end at the end of March 2020. However, 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 26th January 2021  

 

the local authorities and the clinical commissioning groups within health had 
agreed to fund an initial 3 year project to implement a multi- disciplinary team 
within OAWY working across the region. 
 
In terms of Performance Management; 113 adoptive households were 
approved during the year, within the 113 households, 219 individuals were 
approved throughout 2019-20. Of these, 21 (10%) were from Black and 
Minority Ethnic (BME) backgrounds (last year it was 11%). 
 
It was reported there were 162 children with a plan for adoption and had a 
placement order, from the 5 West Yorkshire local authorities not currently 
placed and requiring adopters. 91 children out of the 162 are 0 - 2 years, 42 
were between 2 and 4 years and 29 children are 5 years of age or older. 
 
In offering comment Members welcomed the increase in adopter enquiries, 
noting in one month alone 97 enquiries had been received, noting that 
Adopters from the Black African, Black Caribbean and Eastern European 
Communities continued to be an ongoing challenge. 
 
The Chair thanked everyone for their contributions. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i)  To receive the annual report of One Adoption West Yorkshire 
(OAWY), as detailed in Appendix A of the submitted report (as 
required by the National Minimum Standards for Adoption 2014, 
pursuant to the Care Standards Act 2000).  

 
(ii)  To note the assurance provided by the Director of Children’s and 

Families that the agency is effective and is achieving good 
outcomes for children and/or services users. 

 
(iii)  That the updated statement of purpose for OAWY be agreed 

   
9 Head of Service Report  
 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report and provided a 
summary of the developments within One Adoption West Yorkshire since the 
annual report was completed in April 2020, the developments included: 
 

 Staffing & HR 

 Accommodation  

 Budget 

 Partnership Working 

 Financial Support in Adoption 

 Performance Monitoring 

 Practice, Quality of Provision and Management Oversight 
 

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 26th January 2021  

 

Referring to Covid 19, the Chair queried if any adoption opportunities were 
being missed for children and young people in terms of decisions that are not 
been made due to the coronavirus. 
 
In responding the Head of Service referred to the governments amendments 
to secondary legislation (Adoption and Children (Coronavirus) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2020) which allows flexibilities within the regulations for a number 
of different situations. For example, one of these is for agencies to consider 
whether to refer cases to the adoption panel, or proceed to make a decision 
under regulation 19 without such a referral.  
 
Members were informed the Adoption Panels were being held virtually and to 
ensure the continuation of approvals of adopters and matches of children, the 
Management Board had agreed that Agency Decisions could be made 
outside of the adoption panel process in the following circumstances, only 
where panel capacity would cause delay for the child or in approving the 
adopter where children are identified to be matched with them: 
 

 Approval of experienced adopters 

 Approval and Match of foster carer adopters 

 Approval and Match of sibling adopters 

 Approval of adopters who can consider early permanence placements 
and a child had been identified as a match. 

 
Members noted that the agency would continue to ensure planning for 
children and adopters was appropriately scrutinised, each local authority 
having nominated officers responsible for the use of the flexibility (Head of 
Service level or above). The agency also had a central collation of the 
circumstances in which the flexibilities that are being used across the 5 local 
authorities to ensure appropriate oversight by the management board. 
 
Referring to; Practice, Quality of Provision and Management Oversight, the 
Head of Service said the Black Lives Matter (BLM) movement presents some 
very serious questions regarding our regional adoption service but it also 
presents an opportunity to address the issues raised.  
 
Members were informed that discussions would be taken forward with staff, 
our service users and partners to set a reviewed vision of inclusion, diversity 
and equality for the future. These discussions would feed into a revised 
equality impact assessment and this would help form a clear action plan about 
the areas of focus for the next iteration of the 3 year plan. 
 
At this point in the meeting the Committee went into closed session to discuss 
the Agency’s Marketing Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED -  
 

(i) To note the progress of the agency 
 

(ii) To Support the progression of these arrangements. 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 26th January 2021  

 

 
10 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place in 
January 2021, exact date and time to be confirmed at a later date. 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

Page 1 of 12 

 
 

 

 

 

  

Report of Director of Children and Families 

Report to West Yorkshire Adoption Joint Committee 

Date: 26th January 2021 

Subject: Head of Service Report 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?  

 X No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?  X Yes  

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:  

Appendix number:  1 

 

Summary of main issues 

 

1. This report provides a summary from the Head of Service on the developments in 

the service since October 2020. 

 

Recommendations 

 

1. The Joint Committee is requested to: 

a) Note the progress of the agency 

b) Support the progression of these arrangements 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



 
 

 

 

Page 2 of 12 

 
 

 

 

1. Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report sets out
[...]
m families not been 

matched with children outside the area. This has been challenging and action 

has already been taken to mitigate this projected overspend whilst being able 

to ensure a safe and responsive service and we are predicting that the budget 

will be balanced at the end of the financial year. 

 

4.3.2 The proposed budget for 2021/22 has been recommended by the Head of 

Service and agreed by the management board and the 5 local authorities, 

with the revised funding formula arrangement to commence from April. Three 

additional social work posts have been agreed to help manage the increase in 

adopters coming forward to the agency for approval. It is hoped that this will 

result in savings on the Inter agency budget moving forward. 

Page 23



 
 

 

 

Page 12 of 12 

 
 

 

 

4.4 Legal implications and access to information 

4.4.1 There are no implications for this report. 

4.5 Risk management 

There is a small potential financial risk with regards to the budget. However, 

regular financial monitoring is in place and the management board have good 

oversight of this 

 

5. Recommendations 

5.1 The Joint Committee is requested to: 

 

a) Note the progress of the agency; and 

b) Support the progression of these arrangements.  

 

Background documents1  

None 

 

 

 

 

                                      
1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s 
website, unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents 
does not include published works. 

Page 24



Page 1 of 10 

Subject: OAWY 3 Year Plan 

Meeting: Report to the Joint Committee 

Date: 21st January 2021 

Service: One Adoption West Yorkshire 

Report Author: Practice Improvement & Development Manager 
1.0 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report will highlight the key achievements relating to the 218/19-20/21 OAWY 3 
Year Plan and introduce the new 2021/22 – 23/24 plan, Appendix 2. 
[...]
al 
approach to reach out to Black community groups. 
 

Page 26



 

 Page 3 of 10 

4.5 In 2020 the OAWY website was further developed to allow adopters to access 
information and forms online. This enables them to move through the assessment 
process in a timely way. In the same year a new adopter preparation training plan was 
devised but not rolled-out due to Covid-19. In its place on-line training has been 
developed to ensure prospective adopters can continue through the process to approval. 
 

4.6 OAWY continues to approve more adoptive households year on year: 
 

• 2017/18 - 69 

• 2018/19 - 109 

• 2019/20 - 113 

• 2020/21 – 120* (projected) 
 

The number of prospective adopters approaching the agency has increased significantly 
over the last 3 years. Additional R&A staff are in the process of being recruited to ensure 
we can retain these adopters and continue to increase our number of adopters. 
 

4.7 Priority 2a – Work with local authorities and partners to: Improve early identification of 
children and further develop the use of  EPP across the region 
 
In 2018/19 EPP champion training was jointly delivered with Barnardo’s to LA staff. In 2019/20 
the Centre of Excellence and the OAWY Adoption Support team offered consultations upon 
request at early linking stage. In 2020/21 training had been planned with LA staff but has been 
put on hold until it is safe to deliver. OAWY staff continue to link with LAs re promoting 
tracking children suitable for EPP. Despite aims to increase the use of EPP this remains 
inconsistent in some LA’s due to issues relating to care planning. This will remain a priority for 
the next 3 years. 
 

4.8 Priority 2b – Work with local authorities and partners to: Develop practice around identity 
(relationships with birth families & life story work) 
 
In 2018/19 Twilight training sessions targeted at adopters for identity and contact were 
developed. In 2019/20 OAWY held a conference, attended by over 150 social work 
[...]
des 
an overview of adoption service activity from April 2020 to September 2020. The report 
is attached at Appendix A. 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Joint Committee receives the half yearly report of One 
Adoption West Yorkshire (OAWY), detailed in Appendix A of this report, as required by 
the National Minimum Standards for Adoption 2014, pursuant to the Care Standards 
Act 2000.  The report is to enable to committee to monitor the management and 
outcomes of the service so that they may be satisfied that the agency is effective and is 
achieving good outcomes for children and/or services users. 

 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9



                                           
 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report asks the West Yorkshire Joint Committee to consider the half yearly 
report of the One Adoption West Yorkshire (OAWY), as detailed in Appendix A of 
this report, as required by the National Minimum Standards 2014. This is to 
enable the Joint Committee to monitor the management and outcomes of the 
service so that they may be satisfied that the agency is effective and is achieving 
good outcomes for children and/or services users; and satisfy themselves that the 
agency is complying with the conditions of registration. 

2 Background information 

2.1 The background issues in relation to the half yearly report are addressed in detail 
in the report itself at Appendix A. 

3 Main issues 

3.1 The main issues are contained within the report itself at Appendix A. 

4 Corporate Considerations 

4.1 Consultation and Engagement  

4.1.1 One Adoption West Yorkshire has good mechanisms to consult with and engage 
adopters and young people in order to develop and deliver service and the annual 
report contains a report regarding the voice and influence of those using the 
services. 

4.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

4.2.1 There is an equality impact assessment reviewed in 2019. This is in the process 
of being reviewed in the light of Black Lives Matter agenda. 

4.3 Resources and value for money  

4.3.1 One Adoption West Yorkshire is resourced through a joint pooled budget and 
underpinned by a partnership agreement. This is discussed more fully in the main 
body of the half yearly report at appendix A.  

4.4 Legal Implications and Access to Information 

4.4.1 It is a requirement of the National Minimum Standards 2011 for adoption that the 
Executive side of the council receives a written report, and all reports are 
submitted to the West Yorkshire Joint Committee for the regional adoption 
agency, as a more appropriate forum for this to be received, given this is a 
regional service. 
 

4.5 Risk Management 

4.5.1 Not applicable. 

Page 36



                                           
 

 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 This report seeks that Joint Committee review the half yearly report, as outlined in 
Appendix A, and continue to support the work of OAWY to ensure our children 
receive the best possible support. 

6 Recommendations 

6.2 It is recommended that the West Yorkshire Joint Committee receive the half 
yearly report of One Adoption West Yorkshire (OAWY), detailed in Appendix A of 
this report, as required by the National Minimum Standards for Adoption 2014, 
pursuant to the Care Standards Act 2000.  This is to enable the Committee to 
monitor the management and outcomes of the service so that they may be 
satisfied that the agency is effective and is achieving good outcomes for children 
and/or services users; and satisfy themselves that the agency is complying with 
the conditions of registration. 

7 Background documents1  

7.1 None. 

                                            
1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Half yea
[...]
t we can better understand the amount and 
type of calls into the service – this will be reported on more fully at year end. 

2.14 The total number of calls to the duty and advice line for the first half of the year is 
2053.  This averages at 79 calls per week.  During lockdown when schools were 
mostly closed we experienced a lower number of calls to the line, but this has since 
picked up again.  There has been a significant increase in callers interested in 
becoming adopters. 

2.15 Partnership working 

2.16 Operational leads group 

Page 40



2.17 Over the last 6 months this group has met twice looking at interface issues and 
particularly focussing on the impact of coronavirus upon children’s care planning 
and moving onto adoption. Discussions have also taken place around aligning 
adoption payments and joint audit work has also been discussed and agreed.  

2.18 Centre of Excellence Project 

2.19 Discussions have progressed with Leeds Community Health trust following a delay 
due to the pandemic and the final model has been agreed with LCHT for the health 
posts to work with the existing staff in the multi-disciplinary team (MDT) in the table 
below. 
Due to increasing cost the model is reduced overall by the assistant psychologist 
position which will reduce the ability of the team to evaluate fully the impact of the 
model. We are looking at other funding streams to evaluate the model but this is not 
guaranteed and will be a limiting factor in fully evaluating the outcome of the project. 

2.20 Due to the slippage of the start of the contract with LCHT and the delayed 
implementation of the model there is funding gap between April 23- December 23 
and this has been flagged and raised with the Clinical Commissioning Groups and 
the local authorities. 

2.21 A update report is provided at Appendix 1 regarding the progress of the work of the 
MDT. 

2.22 Meetings with medical advisors 

2.23 The agency continues to meet with Medical Advisors across the 
[...]
gements” “ the panel 
chair was friendly and clear”.  

The panels have a quality assurance function and provide feedback regarding the 
quality of approvals considered. During Q1 and Q2 of 2020/21 96% of these were 
considered good or outstanding which is a positive picture. 

With regards to matching reports presented at panel  76.19% were considered good 
or excellent and 23.81 %  required improvement. Indivdual feedback is provided to 
each LA regarding reports relating to children from their LA. The themes regarding 
improving these relate to missing information, typo’s and language needing to be 
more clear and less negative. 

Page 43



3.10  Advertising and Marketing 

3.11 Progress is being made on the redesign of the website, with final agreement on the 
draft designs expected to be made shortly with a view to the website being live by 
the end of October. The website will incorporate photographs which have been 
commissioned by One Adoption to help our website and marketing materials stand 
out from other agencies and have more of a local feel. 

3.12 One Adoption West Yorkshire received funding in April 2020 of £1million from the 
Department of Education, held on behalf of Regional Adoption Agency leaders, to 
be used for national recruitment work. One adoption is actively supporting the 
national adopter recruitment campaign #YouCanAdopt that has been developed 
by the national recruitment steering group, with focussed messaging to meet our 
specific needs around recruiting black adopters.

3.13 Family Finding 

3.14 With 98 children being placed in the first half of the year the staff have worked 
creatively to undertake family finding and achieve the matches for children. 

3.15 Transitions remain challenging with individual risk assessments being carried out to 
do these safely. The staff have been very creative in trying to progress these and 
very often the anxiety about these are about foster carers circumstances. As the 
winter approaches there 
[...]
i%26rct%3Dj%26q%3D%26esrc%3Ds%26source%3Dimages%26cd%3D%26ved%3D%26url%3Dhttps://www.websitebuilderexpert.com/building-websites/%26psig%3DAOvVaw2BPTqMIg8yNrX03PvxCzOV%26ust%3D1571826202530639&psig=AOvVaw2BPTqMIg8yNrX03PvxCzOV&ust=1571826202530639


  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Adopters Newsletter 
  

 

 
 

 88% of adopters asked receive the newsletter; 

 63% are satisfied with the newsletter, 36% are neither satisfied nor dissatisfied and 

1% are dissatisfied; 

When asked how we could improve the newsletter: 

 Easier to read on a mobile device; 

 More suggestions for reading would be good. Perhaps a free virtual 'lending library' 

open to adopters and foster carers; 

 Include information for older children. 

The comments have been feedback to the team that produce the newsletter so that 

improvements can be considered. 

 

A quarterly newsletter is emailed 

to adopters. OAWY have asked 

adopters for their views on the 

newsletter. Below are the findings 

and some comments: 

Page 84


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Head of Service Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 6 OAWY 3 year plan report
	1.1
	3.1
	3.2
	4.0
	4.1
	4.2
	4.3
	4.4
	4.5
	4.6
	4.7
	4.8
	4.9
	4.10
	4.11
	4.12
	4.13
	4.14
	4.15
	4.16
	5.0
	5.1


	OAWY plan 21 - 24


	9 Half yearly Report for One Adoption West Yorkshire
	Half Yearly Report 2020-21
	1. Purpose of this report
	2. Main issues

	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4






Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

WEST YORKSHIRE ADOPTION JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 26TH JANUARY, 2021 
 

  
  

Present: Councillor F Venner (Leeds) – Chair 
 
Councillors: A Farley (City of Bradford MDC), R Forster (City of Wakefield 
MDC) and V Kendrick (Kirklees MBC) 
 
In Attendance: S Johal (ODWY), J Longworth (LCC) J Jenkins (Calderdale 
MBC) and J Grieve (LCC) 
 

11 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

12 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  

 
There were no items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude 
the press or public. 
 
 

13 LATE ITEMS  
 

There were no late items of business identified. 
 

14 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made at the 
meeting. 
 

15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Wilkinson. 
 

16 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28th July 2020 were 
submitted for comment/ approval. 
 
Referring to Minute No. 7 - Head of Service Report – Report on Adoption 
Allowances (financial support for adopters and special guardians) an 
amendment was requested removing the words “aligning with other local 
authorities” and replacing with “aligning with the proposed Regional 
Framework”. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

RESOLVED – That, with the inclusion of the above, the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 28th July 2020 were agreed as a true and correct 
record. 
 

17 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

There were no issues raised under matters arising. 
 

18 Head of Service Report  
 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report and provided a 
summary of the developments within the service since October 2020, which 
included: 
 

 Staffing & HR 

 Partnership Working 

 Financial Support in Adoption 

 Special Guardianship regional work 

 Performance Monitoring 

 Practice, Quality of Provision and Management Oversight 

 Adoption Panel 

 Advertising and Marketing 

 Family Finding 

 Virtual Profiling Event 

 Inter-agency Adoption Placements Service 

 Link Maker 

 Adoption Support 

 Continuous Professional Development and Service Development 
 
Referring to sickness absence/ self-isolation as a consequence of the Covid-
19 pandemic, Members queried if any discussions had taken place on the 
possibility of staff being able to access the vaccine. 
 
The Head of Services reported that discussions had taken place with Leeds 
City Council and it had been agreed that all staff within Group 1 would be 
invited to receive a vaccination. Some Social Workers fell into Group 1 and 
some into Group 2 as they could continue to social distance. 
 
Referring to staff who were categorised as most vulnerable, Members queried 
how the pandemic had impacted on those staff, how had they adapted. 
 
In responding the Head of Service said that Management’s focus was on the 
wellbeing of the staff. Management was mindful that the more we remained in 
lock down, the more people would struggle. Everyone was working online, the 
emphasis was to engage staff with regular meetings: all staff events, one to 
one’s, coffee chats and WhatsApp messaging.  
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

Members were informed that individual counselling sessions were also 
available and encouraged for any members of staff with emotional wellbeing 
issues. 
 
With regard to formal wellbeing discussions, Members queried if the 
discussion of these meetings were recorded and actioned. 
 
 The Head of Service confirmed this was the case. 
 
Members noted the number of prospective adopters approaching the agency 
had increased significantly over the last 3 years and that the Management 
Board had agreed to additional funding for 2 social workers to maintain the 
momentum of increased approvals (120 projected for the 2020/21 period). 
 
Members welcomed these figures and asked that the thanks of the Joint 
Committee be conveyed to the Adoption Teams. 
 
RESOLVED -  
 

(i)  To note the progress of the agency 
 

(ii)  To Support the progression of the arrangements, as set out in the 
submitted report. 
 

19 Half yearly Report for One Adoption West Yorkshire  
 

The Director of Children’s and Families submitted a report which presented 
the half yearly report of the One Adoption West Yorkshire (OAWY), as 
detailed in Appendix A of this report, as required by the National Minimum 
Standards 2014. 
 
The Head of Service explained that the purpose of the report was to enable 
the Joint Committee to monitor the management and outcomes of the service 
so that they may be satisfied that the agency was effective and was achieving 
good outcomes for children and/or service users; and that they were satisfied 
that the agency was complying with the conditions of registration. 
 
Commenting on Family Finding, the Head of Service said 98 children had 
been placed in the first half of the year. Staff had worked creatively to 
undertake family finding and achieve the matches for children. It was 
suggested that online working had assisted in this process, staff were no 
longer travelling and all parties were more available (virtually). 
 
Referring to Meetings with Medical Advisors, Members were informed that 
GP’s were not always available due to the pandemic, consequently there was 
some delay in medical reports being received. 
 
The Chair thanked the Head of Service for her report commenting that there 
were some really welcome outcomes. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

RESOLVED – That the assurances provided by the Director of Children’s and 
Families, that the agency is effective and is achieving good outcomes for 
children and/or service users; and the agency is complying with the conditions 
of registration (as required by the National Minimum Standards for Adoption 
2014, pursuant to the Care Standards Act 2000) be accepted. 
 

20 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place in 
July 2021, exact date and time to be confirmed at a later date. 
 
 


